and cost of sales in the statement of comprehensive income as the ordinary business activities of the
Group do not include significant lending operations.

 SFRS(I) 15 also requires reclassification of some items previously presented as trade receivables, non-

current and deferred revenue as contract assets and contract liabilities respectively. Contract liabilities
are netted off against contract assets on a contract-by-contract basis.

.
This new standard has superseded all previous revenue recognition requirements under Singapore
Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”). A full retrospective application has been applied in alignment
with SFRS(I) 1. The effects of the transition to SFRS(I) are as follows:

  CORDLIFE GROUP LIMITED

First Quarter Unaudited Financial Statements for the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Page | 14

5.  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has
changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change

 Quarter ended 31 March 2018

Group As previously reported
SFRS(I) 15

Adjustments* As restated
 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit before income tax
   Revenue 17,705 (335) 17,370
   Finance income 422 1,778 2,200
   Finance expense (75) (1,560) (1,635)

Profit for the financial period
   Income tax expense (388) (69) (457)
   Profit for the financial period 821 (186) 635

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation 183 384 567

Profit for the financial period attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company 843 (186) 657
   Non-controlling interest (22) – (22)

Total comprehensive income for the financial period

attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company 1,044 214 1,258
   Non-controlling interest (27) 7 (20)

Statement of cash flows
   Profit before income tax 1,209 (117) 1,092
   Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 2,110 47 2,157
   Changes in working capital, net 736 (47) 689

  CORDLIFE GROUP LIMITED

First Quarter Unaudited Financial Statements for the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Page | 15

5.  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has
changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change (cont’d)

 As at 31 December 2018  As at 1 January 2019  As at 31 December 2018

As previously

reported
SFRS(I) 15

Adjustments* As restated
 SFRS(I) 9

Adjustments Adjusted
 As previously

reported
SFRS(I) 15

Adjustments* As restated
 $'000 $'000 $'000   $'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of financial
position

  Non-current assets
  Contract assets   – 67,824 67,824  – 67,824  – 51,636 51,636
  Trade receivables 67,536 (67,536) –  – –  46,525 (46,525) –

  Current assets
  Trade receivables 28,966 (3,317) 25,649  – 25,649  10,887 (2,329) 8,558

  Current liabilities
  Contract liabilities – 15,974 15,974  – 15,974  – 3,769 3,769
  Deferred revenue 17,936 (17,936) –  – –  3,769 (3,769) –
  Tax payable 1,982 678 2,660  – 2,660  – 685 685

  Non-current liabilities
  Contract liabilities – 47,935 47,935  – 47,935  – 14,726 14,726
  Deferred revenue 46,202 (46,202) –  – –  15,971 (15,971) –

  Capital and reserves
  Accumulated profits 54,338 (3,972) 50,366  6 50,372  30,608 3,342 33,950
  Other reserves (14,050) 500 (13,550)  (6) (13,556)  923 – 923
  Non-controlling

interests 138 (6) 132

– 132
 –

–
–

* The Group is currently still finalising the computations of the final transition adjustments. Therefore, the SFRS(I)15 adjustments presented might be subject to change in subsequent quarters.

  CORDLIFE GROUP LIMITED

First Quarter Unaudited Financial Statements for the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Page | 16

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision
for preference dividends

  Group